

Community Schools, Thriving Students

Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	13-27-43
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	12-11-2013
Enactment Number	13-2575
Enactment Date	12-11-13 6

Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Gary Yee, Ed.D., Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

December 11, 2013

Subject

Award of Bid - Bay Construction Co. - Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Project

Action Requested

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1314-0058, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Project to Bay Construction Co., 4026 Martin Luther King Jr., Oakland, CA 94609 in the amount of \$262,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Three hundred sixty-five (365) days Calendar Days, commencing December 11, 2013, and ending on December 11, 2014.

Background

Due to the existing sloping landscape on both the street frontages above the existing retaining walls have caused the movement and failure of the existing retaining walls and sliding of the existing stairs.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Community Schools, Thriving Students

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1314-0058, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Project to Bay Construction Co., 4026 Martin Luther King Jr., Oakland, CA 94609 in the amount of \$262,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Three hundred sixty-five (365) days Calendar Days, commencing December 11, 2013, and ending on December 11, 2014.

Fiscal Impact

Deferred Maintenance

Attachments

· Award of Bid and Construction Contract including scope of work

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0057

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE MAXWELL PARK RETAINING WALL REPLACEMENTPROJECT

WHEREAS the DISTRICT has heretofore requested bids includes the demolition of existing retaining walls on two street frontages and an existing stair, excavate, formwork, rebar and pour new retaining walls and stair. Erect temporary construction fence, drainage lines and asphalt patching.

WHEREAS three (3) bids were provided via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows:

Contractor:	Location	Bid Amount
Bay Construction Co.	Oakland, CA	\$262,000.00
John Pope	Fairfax, CA	\$275,000.00
Sposeto Engineering	Livermore, CA	\$321,000.00

and,

WHEREAS the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0057

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE MAXWELL PARK RETAINING WALL REPLACEMENTPROJECT

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, BAY CONSTRUCTION CO., for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$262,000.00) be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **BAY CONSTRUCTION CO.** for the performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AYES:

Jody London, Anne Washington, Roseann Torres, James Harris,

Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President David Kakishiba

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:

Christopher Dobbins

1 hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on December 11, 2013.

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and

Secretary, Board of Education

File ID Number: 13-2743 Introduction Date: 12-11-13

Enactment Number: 13-2575

Enactment Date: 12-11-

By:

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 7th day of November, 2013, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and Bay Construction Co. ("Comractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement

PROJECT NO.: 13113 (PR1406)

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1314-0057

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within <u>Three hundred sixty-five days (365)</u> consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by

Contractor. A schedule showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by December 11, 2014.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Project Completion: One thousand dollars and no cents (\$1,000.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work of the Project.
 - Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

- Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>Class A-593411</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Two hundred sixty-two thousand dollars and no cents

(\$262,000.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ \$ 0

(\$ 0 ____), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

. (

(\$262,000.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

4 bully 119.7017

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT

Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement

Project Number: 13113

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date	indicated ab	ove:			
Dated: 12	./8-/3,20	Dated:	11/15/13 .2003			
OAKLAND UN	IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	BAY	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR			
Ву:		Ву:	2000			
Print Name:	David Kakashiba	Print Name	Your Khy			
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title:	preside			
Ву:	550-14					
Print Name:	Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education					
By:	150					
Print Name:	Timothy E. White					
Print Title:	Associate Superintendent Facilities, Planning and Management					
Approved as to Form:						
Ву:	TO WW					
Print Name:	Catherine Boskoff					

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Special Facilities Counsel

Print Title:

BOND# CAIFSU-0619718
Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 61 15 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00620)

PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

Mark Lee and

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company, ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to

Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement 13113(PR1406) (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract")

which Contract dated November 7, 20 13, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code of California, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code of California.

International Fidelity

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Insurance Company , ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of Two Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$ 262,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement Project No. 13113 September 9, 2013 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1

International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety 5 - Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 9410	Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc.
International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	dba Bay Construction Company
International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	Principal
International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	
International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	Du
By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	Ву
By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	
By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	International Fidelity Insurance Company
First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	Surety
First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	
First Pacific Bonding Name of California Agent of Surety	The state of the s
Name of California Agent of Surety	By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact
Name of California Agent of Surety	First Pacific Bonding
5 - Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 9410	
	5 - Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 94103

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

415-543-0111

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

END OF DOCUMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

International Fidelity Insurance Company

of Newark, New Jersey , organized under the laws of New Jersey , subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Surety

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Christians is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN V	WITNESS WHEREOF, effe	ective as of the 9th	day
of	February	, 19 96 , I have here	eunto sei
my ha	nd and caused my offic	ial seal to be affixed this_	9th
day of	February	19 96	

_

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

By

FORM CB-S

92 93441

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

TERRENCE T. CASEY, ANTHONY F. ANGELICOLA

San Francisco, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 12th day of March, 2012.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Ashonit

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer
(International Fidelity Insurance Company)
and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 12th day of March 2012, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Vary



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Mar. 27, 2014

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of November, 2013

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County ofSan Francisco	,	}	
On November 14,2013 before me,	Maureen E.	Schmidt.notary public	
Date		Here insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Anthony F.	Angelicola Name(s) of Signer(s)	
MAUREEN E. SCHMIL COMM. # 1966728 ON NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFOR SAN FRANCISCO COUNT COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11, 21	be the within he/saba capac instrur which of the true a WITN Signa	Signature of Notary P	subscribed to the ed to me that extheir authorized signature(s) on the y upon behalf of the instrument. BY under the laws poing paragraph is
		ent of this form to another document.	curnent
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:		Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	S	igner's Name:	
☐ Individual		Individual	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
	TITHUMBERINE	Partner — 🗆 Limited 🗆 General	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
☐ Attorney in Fact	of thumb here	Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Trustee		Trustee Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:		Other:	_
			1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of	
On November 15, 2013 before me,	Ricardo Camacho, Notary Public. (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under to paragraph is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	RICARDO CAMACHO COMM. # 1946712 HOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ALAMEDA MY COMM. EXP. AUG. 30, 2015
Signature Ficardo Camuelho	_ (Seal)

BOND# CAIFSU-0619718 Premium: \$4,930.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00610)

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

Mark Lee and

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company, ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement 13113(PR1406) (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract")

which Contract dated November 7, 20 13, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

International Fidelity

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of Two Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand and no/100- DOLLARS (\$262,000.), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed there under or the specifications accompanying the same

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement Project No. 13113 September 9, 2013 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

Attention: Stanley Eng Telephone No.: (925) 256 8760, ext-17 Fax No.: (925) 256 1080 E-mail Address: seng@ific.com IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purpose deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th November ,20 3 Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company Principal By International Fidelity Insurance Company Surety	2999 Oak Ro	, suite 820
Telephone No.: (925) 256 8760, ext-17 Fax No.: (925) 256 1080 E-mail Address: seng@ific.com N WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purpose leemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th November 14th Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company Principal By International Fidelity Insurance Company	Walnut Cree	CA 94597
Fax No.: (925) 256 1080 E-mail Address: seng@ific.com N WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purpose eemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th ay of November , 20 13 Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company Principal By International Fidelity Insurance Company	Attention:	Stanley Eng
E-mail Address: seng@ific.com N WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purpose eemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th ay of November	Telephone No.:	925 <u>256</u> 8760, ext-17
N WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purpose eemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th ay of November , 20 13 Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company Principal By International Fidelity Insurance Company	Fax No.:	925) 256 - 1080
eemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th ay of November, 20 13. Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. dba Bay Construction Company Principal By International Fidelity Insurance Company	E-mail Address:	seng@ific.com
International Fidelity Insurance Company	emed an original thereo	mave been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 14th
D. A. I. D. Annual Louis attempts in Fact		
By Anthony F. Angelicola, attorney-in-fact First Pacific Bonding		First Pacific Bonding
Name of California Agent of Surety 5 - Third St. #825, San Francisco, CA 94103		
Address of California Agent of Surety		
415-543-0111 Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety		

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

International Fidelity Insurance Company

of Newark, New Jersey , organized under the laws of New Jersey , subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Surety

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 9th day
of February, 1996, I have hereunto set
my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 9th
day of February, 1996.

By

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

Dy

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

TERRENCE T. CASEY, ANTHONY F. ANGELICOLA

San Francisco, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 12th day of March, 2012.

SEAL 1904 LERS IN 1885

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer
(International Fidelity Insurance Company)
and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)

Robert hit

1936

On this 12th day of March 2012, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Vazg

OF NEW SERVICE

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Mar. 27, 2014

CERTIFICATION

the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of November, 2013

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	1
County of San Francisco	_
On November 14,2013 before me,	Maureen E. Schmidt, notary public
personally appeared	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Anthony R Angelicals
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT COMM. # 1966728 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY OF COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/some subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/streythey executed the same in his/hea/their authorized capacity(inss), and that by his/hoa/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Mayou Ly Amust Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
A Company of the Comp	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Cinnada Nama
Signer's Name:	
Signer's Name:	☐ Individual
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Postpor	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): THUMBPRINT FSIGNER ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ RIGHTTHUMBPRINT ☐ OF SIGNER
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ SIGNER ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Total Control Cont

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of California	
On November 15, 2013	before me, Ricardo Camacho, Notary Public.
	(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity	S. Kay of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y(less), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the enalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	RICARDO CAMACHO COMM. # 1946712 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA (I) COUNTY OF ALAMEDA MY COMM. EXP. AUG. 30, 2015



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an ecertificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).		ghts to the
PRODUCER	CONTACT Richard Choe	
Global Pro Insurance Services	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (408) 249-1250 FAX (A/C, No); (408) 2-	49-2878
3148 El Camino Real	E-MAIL ADDRESS: rchoe@globalproins.com	
Suite 200	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Santa Clara CA 95051	INSURER A: State Compensation Ins Fund	35076
INSURED	INSURER B:	
Mark Lee & Yong Kay, Inc.	INSURER C:	
DBA: Bay Construction Co.	INSURER D:	
4026 Martin Luther King Jr Way	INSURER E :	
Oakland CA 94609	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1251203	REVISION NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO VIDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL TEBEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS	
GENERAL LIABILITY	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	

	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO			1		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION \$						\$
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	14,7	9073528-13	10/01/2013	10/01/2014	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
Re: Oakland Unified School District - Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Project No. 13113

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
OUSD Facilities Planning and Management 955 High Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Oakland, CA 94601	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Richard Choe/RYC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

		CONTACT				
PRODUCER		NAME:				
Commercial Lines Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc CA Lic#: 0D08408					377) 302-0977	
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
45 Fremont Street, Suite 800			INSURER(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #	
San Francisco, CA 94105-2259		INSURER A:	Gemini Insurance Comp	any	10833	
INSURED Bay Construction Company		INSURER B :	American States Insurar	nce Company	19704	
		INSURER C :				
4026 Martin Luther Way		INSURER D :				
Oakland, CA 94609		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVERACEC	TIEICATE MUMPED. 6872473		DEV	CION NUMBER: C.	- balan	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 68/24/3 REVISION NUMBER: See below

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY		VCGP020916	11/01/2013	44/04/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	S	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		VCGF020310	11/01/2013	11/01/2014	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	50,00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
	X POLICY PRO-						\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		25-CC-021429-0	11/01/2013	11/01/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,00
	X ANY AUTO				4	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS					To accidently	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$						\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION					WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE:Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement PROJECT NO.: 13 113 (PR 1406)

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 13 14-0057

Insurance is primary to that held by the District, its trustees, employees and/or agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project

Inspector(s), and/or Architect(s) who are included as additional insureds per attached endorsement...

CERT	TIFIC	ATE	HOI	LDER
CER	IIII	AIE	HOI	LDER

CANCELLATION

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School 1620 12th Street Oakland, CA 94607 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

gear Spala

Named Insured: Bay Construction Company

Policy Number: 25-CC-021429-9

will have been as done in your mine

Policy Term: 11/01/12 to 11/01/13

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 71 10 03 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement,

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2.b. of the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:

 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTO -- PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

Under paragraph C. — CERTAIN TRAILERS, MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS of SECTION 1 — COVERED AUTOS, the following is added:

If Physical Damage ooverage is provided by this Coverage Form, then you have coverage for:

Any "auto" you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for a covered "auto" you own that is out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

d. Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period provided you own 50% or more of the business entity and the business entity is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage, Coverage is extended up to a maximum of 180 days following acquisition or formation of the business entity, Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

- e. Any person or organization for whom you are required by an "insured contract" to provide insurance is an "insured", subject to the following additional provisions:
 - (1) The "insured contract" must be in effect during the policy period shown in the Declarations, and must have been executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
 - (2) This person or organization is an "insured" only to the extent you are liable due to your ongoing operations for that Insured, whether the work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are held liable for an "accident" occurring while a covered "auto" is being driven by you or one of your employees.
 - (3) There is no coverage provided to this person or organization for "bodily injury" to its employees, nor for "property damage" to its property.
 - (4) Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent of your negligence or fault according to the applicable principles of comparative negligence or fault.
 - (5) The defense of any claim or "suit" must be tendered by this person or organization as soon as practicable to all other insurers which potentially provide insurance for such claim or "suit".

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1997

CA 71 10 03 07

Page 1 ol 8

EP

- (6) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of:
 - (a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy;
 - (b) The coverage and/or limits required by the "insured contract",
- (7) A person's or organization's status as an "insured" under this subparagraph d ends when your operations for that "insured" are completed.

EMPLOYEE AS INSURED .

Under Paragraph A. of Section II — LIABILITY COVERAGE Item f. is added as follows:

Your "employee" while using his owned "auto", or an "auto" owned by a member of his or her household, in your business or your personal affairs, provided you do not own, hire or borrow that "auto". This coverage is excess to any other collectible insurance coverage.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

Exclusion 5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE of SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE - B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by the addition of the following:

However, this exclusion does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire, and provided that any coverage under this provision only applies in excess over any other collectible insurance.



BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

We walve the right of recovery we may have for payments made for "bodily injury" or "property damage" on behalf of the persons or organizations added as "insurede" under Section II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1.D. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED and A.1.e. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANS-PORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

The first sentence of paragraph A.4. of SECTION III
-- PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

- SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A.4. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS, is amended by adding the following:
 - c. Personal Effects Coverage

For any Owned "auto" that is involved in a covered "loss", we will pay up to \$500 for "personal effects" that are lost or damaged as a result of the covered "loss", without applying a deductible.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A. -- COVERAGE of SECTION III -- PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under paragraph B. — EXCLUSIONS of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

Under Paragraph C — LIMIT OF INSURANCE of Section III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE section 2 is amended as follows:

- 2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total loss. However, in the event of a total loss to your "new vehicle" to which this coverage applies, as shown in the declarations, we will pay at your option:
 - a. The verifiable "new vehicle" purchase price you paid for your damaged vehicle, not including any insurance or warranties purchased;
 - b. The purchase price, as negotiated by us, of a new vehicle of the same make, model and equipment, not including any furnishings, parts or equipment not installed by the manufacturer or manufacturer's dealership. If the same model is not available pay the purchase price of the most similar model available;

c. The market value of your damaged vehicle, not including any furnishings, parts or equipment not installed by the manufacturer or manufacturer's dealership.

. + >=

This coverage applies only to a covered "auto" of the private passenger, light truck or medium truck type (20,000 lbs or less gross vehicle weight) and does not apply to initiation or set up costs associated with loans or leases.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, If two or more "company" policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductlble is the smaller (or smallest) deductlble it will be waived; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductlble is not the smaller (or smallest) deduotible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible;
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will

For the purpose of this endorsement "company" means:

- a. Sateco insurance Company of America
- b. American States Insurance Company
- c. General insurance Company of America
- d. American Economy Insurance Company
- a. First National insurance Company of America
- f. American States Insurance Company of Texas
- g. American States Preferred Insurance Company
- h. Safeoo Insurance Company of Illinois

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under paragraph C - LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is added:

4. The most we will pay for a total "loss" in any one "accident" is the greater of the following, subject to a \$1,500 maximum limit:

- a. Actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss", less an adjustment for depreciation and physical condition; or
- b. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease that the damaged covered "auto" is subject to at the time of the "loss", less any one or all of the following adjustments:
 - (1) Overdue payment and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss".
 - (2) Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear.
 - (3) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease.
 - (4) Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases.
 - (5) Final payment due under a "Balloon
 - (6) The dollar amount of any un-repaired damage that occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered
 - (7) Security deposits not refunded by a lessor.
 - (8) All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto".
 - (9) Any amount representing taxes.
 - (10) Loan or lease termination fees

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is .

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCI-DENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITION 2.a. DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS — of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must notify us of an

"accident" applies only when the "accident" is known to:

- (1) You, If you are an Individual;
- (2) A partner, if you are a partnership; or
- (3) An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS — B.2. is amended by the addition of the following:

if you unintentionally fall to disclose any hazards existing at the inception date of your policy, we will not deny coverage under this Coverage Form because of such failure. However, this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLD WIDE COVER-

Under Section IV — Business Conditions, Paragraph B.7.b.e(1) is replaced by the following:

.(1) The "accident" or "loss" results from the use of an "auto" hired for 30 days or less.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

SECTION $V \rightarrow DEFINITIONS \rightarrow C$. is replaced by the following:

"Bodlly injury" means bodlly injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person including mental anguish or death resulting from any of these.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability coverage and if Comprehensive, Speolfled Causes of Loss or Collision coverages are provided under this Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage Coverages provided are extended to "autos" you hire or borrow.

The most we will pay for loss to any hired "auto" is \$50,000 or Actual Cash Value or Cost of Repair, whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" of the private passenger or light truck type for that coverage. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance. Subject to the above limit,

deductible and excess provisions, we will provide ooverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE --LOSS OF USE

SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE A.4.b. Form does not apply.

Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per accident, we will cover loss of use of a hired "auto" if it results from an accident, you are legally llable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

- A. We will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" beoause of a covered "loss" to a covered "auto". Payment applies in addition to the otherwise applicable amount of each coverage you have on a covered "auto", No deductibles apply to this coverage.
- B. We will pay only for those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning 24 hours after the "loss" and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, with the lesser of the following number of days:
 - The number of days reasonably required to repair or replace the covered "auto". If "loss" is caused by theft, this number of days is added to the number of days it takes to locate the covered "auto" and return it to you.
 - 2. 30 days.
- C. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts;
 - 1. Necessary and actual expenses incurred.
 - 2, \$50 per day.
- D. This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve "autos" available to you for your operations.
- E. if "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided for under the PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE Coverage Extension.
- F. The Rental Reimbursement Coverage described above does not apply to a covered "auto" that is described or designated as a covered "auto" on

Rental Reimbursement Coverage Form CA 99 23.

The state of the state of the same

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

A. Coverage

- 1. We will pay with respect to a covered "auto" for "loss" to any electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals and that is not designed solely for the reproduction of sound. This coverage applies only if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" or the equipment is removable from a housing unit which is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss", and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto".
- We will pay with respect to a covered "auto" for "loss" to any accessories used with the electronic equipment described in paragraph A.1. above.

However, this does not include tapes, records or discs.

 If Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equipment Coverage form CA 99 60 or CA 99 94 is attached to this policy, then the Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equipment Coverage described above does not apply.

B. Exclusions

The exclusions that apply to PHYSICAL DAM-AGE COVERAGE, except for the exclusion relating to Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equipment, also apply to this coverage. In addition, the following exclusions apply:

We will not pay for either any electronic equipment or accessories used with such electronic equipment that is:

 Necessary for the normal operation of the covered "auto" for the monitoring of the covered "auto's" operating system; or

2. Both

- a. an integral part of the same unit housing any sound reproducing equipment designed solely for the reproduction of sound if the sound reproducing equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto"; and
- b. permanently installed in the opening of the dash or console normally used by

the manufacturer for the installation of a radio.

C. Limit of insurance

With respect to this coverage, the LIMIT OF IN-SURANCE provision of PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is replaced by the following:

- The most we will pay for "loss" to audio, visual or data electronic equipment and any accessories used with this equipment as a result of any one "accident" is the lesser of:
 - a. The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
 - The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality.
 - c. \$1,000.
- An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value at the time of the "loss".
- If a repair or replacement results in better than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the amount of the betterment.

D. Deductible

- 1. If "loss" to the audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment is the result of a "loss" to the covered "auto" under the Business Auto Coverage Form's Comprehensive or Collision Coverage, then for each covered "auto" our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by the applicable deductible shown in the Declarations. Any Comprehensive Coverage deductible shown in the Declarations does not apply to "loss" to audio, visual or data electronic equipment caused by fire or lightning.
- 2. if "loss" to the audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment is the result of a "loss" to the covered "auto" under the Business Auto Coverage Form's Specified Causes of Loss Coverage, then for each covered "auto" our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.
- If "loss" occurs solely to the audio, visual or data electronio equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then for each covered "auto" our obligation to pay for, repair,

return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

 In the event that there is more than one applicable deductible, only the highest deducttible will apply. In no event will more than one deductible apply. SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

- Q. "Personal effects" means your tangible property that Is worn or carried by you, except for tools, jewelry, money, or securities.
- R. "New vehicle" means any "auto" of which you are the original owner and the "auto" has not been previously titled and is less than 365 days past the purchase date.

Policy:

Insured Name: Bay Construction Company

Number: VCGP020916

CG 20 01 04 13

Effective Date: 11/01/13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

CG 20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND NON-MIXED USE PROJECTS ONLY Any person or organization when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, prior to an occurrence that causes "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury", that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy.	FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND NON-MIXED USE PROJECTS ONLY All locations and completed operations for which you and the additional insured have agreed in writing in a contract prior to an occurrence that causes "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury".
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sl	nown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Dated this 22nd	day of _Octo	ser	20	<u>13</u>
Name of Bidder Mark Lee	and Yong Kay,	Inc. DBA: B	by Construction	Co.
Type of OrganizationCORPO	RATION			
Signed by	2			
Title of Signer President				
Address of Bidder 4026 Ma	otin Luther Kin	q Jr. Way, O	akland, CA 946	09
Taxpayer's Identification No. of				
Telephone Number 510-658	7225			
Fax Number 510 - 658-489	10			
E-mail Yougkay@ Yahoo	COM	Web page		
Contractor's License No(s):	No.:593411	Class: A	Expiration Date: 5/	131/14
	No.:	Class: B	Expiration Date:	er.
tin i saki ne pri kun kejir ti saki n Kanada kejir kejir kun kejir kanada k	No.: 4		Expiration Date:	,1
If Bidder is a corporation, provi	de the following:			in the second of
Name of Corporation: Mark	Lee and Yough	Ray, Inc DBA:	Bay Construction	Co.
President: Yong Kay				
Secretary: Helen Kay				
Treasurer: Erich Dea				
Manager: Rick Camacho				e Waling a second

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School
Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement
Project No. 13113
September 9, 2013

BID FO

Oakland Unified School District
Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School:	Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership)		Date:	Tuesday, October 22, 2013	_
Project:	Retaining Walls and Stair Replace	ement		Time:	2:00 PM	_
Project #:	13113			Project Mgr:	John Esposito	
Estimate:	\$200,000			. / -		
		_		*CO	noting a let	
Signature of W	itness to Bid		Signature of Bid Ope	ener	atmans.	,
Company:	Bay Construction			1	Required Day of Big:	
Address:	4026 MLK Jr. Way	Base Bid:			Signed Bid Form	X
City/State:	Oakland, CA	TOTAL:	\$262,000.00	10.000	Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	510-658-7225				Bid Bond	X
Fax:	510-658-4890				Non-Collusion	X
· un	010 000 1000				Long Form Pre-O	X
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X
			1:55PM	10/22/2013	Contractor's Sub List	X
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
	·		2:15 PM	10/22/2013	Local Business Participation Form	X
ALANE SEE SEE SEE			Translation to the state of the		DVBE Forms	X
Company:	John Pope				Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	362 Forrest Ave	Base Bid:			Signed Bid Form	Х
City/State:	Fairfax, CA	TOTAL:	\$275,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	415-497-5948		75.070000		Bid Bond	X
Fax:	415-532-1832		1 100	THE PARTY OF THE P	Non-Collusion	X
	4		12000		Long Form Pre-O	X
	-		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X.
			1:47 PM	10/22/2013	Contractor's Sub List	X
	·					
				14 1000 ALIAN	Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
			2:00 PM	10/22/2013	Local Business Participation Form	X
Teverson to the				A market	DVBE Forms	X
Company:	Sposeto Engineering, Inc	The set of the second s		The share and the present that the state of	Required Day of Bid:	Name of the least
Address:	4558 Contractors Place	Base Bid:			Signed Bld Form	X
City/State:	Livermore, CA	TOTAL:	\$321,000.00		Addendum Adknow.	X
Phone:	925-443-4200		722/2000		Bid Bond	X
Fax:	925-443-5800			4414	Non-Collusion	X
					Long Form Pre-Q	X
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X
			1:27PM	10/22/2013	Contractor's Sub List	X
				100	Desired Barbaratte 24 bar	
			T 01	Data Orașand	Required Doc's within 24 hrs Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	-
	-		Time Opened 2:15 PM	<u>10/22/2013</u>	Local Business Participation Form	-
			2.13 FFI	10/22/2015	DVBE Forms	
		Manager and Company	3-18/8/4/200			
Company:					Required Day of Bid:	T
Address:		Base Bid:			Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:					Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
					Long Form Pre-Q	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
				10/22/2013	Contractor's Sub List	-
	1				Beguired Degle within 24 has	-
			T	Data Carand	Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
-			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	-
			2:15 PM	10/22/2013	DVBE Forms	
-				r - w a- correct	PADETOING	

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Bay Construction

Project: Maxwell Park Melrose Leadersip Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement

Project #:13113

Estimate: \$ 200,000

Date: Tuesday, October 22, 2013

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: John Esposito

Based Bid ...

\$ 262,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation

2.0%

5,240.00

Based Bld W/ LBP Discount

\$ 256,760.00

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:
Company: Bay Construction				1
Address: 4026 MLK Jr. Way		82.44%		2
City/State: Oakland, CA				3
Phone: (510) 658-7225				4
产物的 ,所以有点。				
Company: North American Fence				1
Address: 515 23rd Avenue	113	7.16%		2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510) 436-0755				4
Company: Inner City Demolition				1
Address: 5401 San Leandro Street	2.95%			2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510) 382-0100			er-nu-sionerina assumble	4
Company:				
Address:				2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510)				4
				en maken sunangan sebagai kerajah berangan berangan

TOTAL PARTICIPATION	3.0%	89.60%	0.0%

92.55%

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: John Pope

Project: Maxwell Park Melrose Leadersip Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement

Project #:13113

Estimate: \$ 200,000

Date: Tuesday, October 22, 2013

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: John Esposito

Based Bid

\$ 275,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation

2.0%

5,500.00

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount

\$ 269,500.00

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:
Company: John Pope				1
Address: 362 Forrest Avenue		1		2
City/State: Fairfax,, CA		1		3
Phone: (415) 497-5948				4
		151111577,0154155640025		
Company: KML Engineering		10.1001		1
Address: 2201 Poplar Ste 2351		13.19%		12
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510) 768-1200		TROUBLE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT		[4
Company: North American Fence		0.000/		1
Address: 515 23rd Avenue		6.83%		2.
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510) 436-0755	Nangani asasan-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a-a	SONO-PERCENCHURUEUSONO DROPAGE		4
Company:				1
Address:	Marie Value			2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone: (510)		THE HUMBER HAD SUPPLY AND THE SAME	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4

TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.0%	20.02%	0.0%

20.02%

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Sposeto Engineering, Inc.

Project: Maxwell Park Melrose Leadersip Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement

Project #:13113

Estimate: \$ 200,000

Date: Tuesday, October 22, 2013

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: John Esposito

Based Bid

321,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation

0.0%

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount

321,000.00 NON_RESPONSIVE

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:
Company: Sposeto Engineering, Inc.				1
Address: 4558 Contractors Place				2
City/State: Livermore, CA				3
Phone: (925) 443-4200				4
Company:				1
Address:				2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510)				4
Company:				1
Address:				2
City/State:Oakland, CA				3
Phone:(510)				4
Company:				1
Address:				2
City/State:Oakland, CA			ì	3
Phone:(510)				[4
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.00%

DOCUMENT 00 41 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00140)

BID FORM

To: Board of Education / Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")

From: Mark Lee and Yong Kay Inc. DBA: Bay Construction Co. (Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders have been read and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications.

PROJECT: Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School

PROJECT NO.: 13113

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Base Bid Amount: \$ 253,000 \(\text{G} 262 000 \)

Contingency Allowance Amount: \$ 0
Total Bid Amount: \$ 253,000 \(\text{P} \) 262 000 \(\text{P} \)

^{**}Any bid discounts for local business participation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the school district.

		1	dollars	\$	
Not Used.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Alternate #2					 -
			dollars	-\$	
lot Used.					

District's discretion. Contractor shall be permitted to invoice for Work u	inder an Allowance in the identical
structure as a Change Order.	
NOT USED. Allowance to	\$(TBD)

Allowance(s). The Bidder's Base Bid shall NOT include the following potential Allowance(s). The District will add some or all of the following Allowance(s) amount(s) to the successful bidder's Contract, at the

- 3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 4. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- 7. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement Project No. 13113 September 9, 2013

- 8. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
 - The Noncollusion Affidavit
- 9. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated 9/26/13	No. 2, Dated 9/27/13
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

- 10. Bidder ackno wledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a A of B license.
- 11. The undersig ned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 12. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 13. Bidder specificall-y acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, it shall perform the Work of the Project related to being the District's Qualified SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan)

 Practitioner ("QSP") and that the Bidder is certified to be the District's QSP, as required by the current California State Water Board's Construction General Permit.
- 14. The Bid der represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- 15. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 16. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents. Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury. day of October Dated this 22nd Name of Bidder Mark Lee and Yong Kay, Inc. DBA: Bay Construction Co. Type of Organization CORPORATION Title of Signer President Address of Bidder 4026 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94609 Taxpayer's Identification No. of Bidder 94-3/02890 Telephone Number 510-658-7225 Fax Number 5/0-658-4890 Web page E-mail Yougkay @ Yahoo.com No.: 593411 Class: A Expiration Date: 5/31/14 Contractor's License No(s): Class: B Expiration Date: No.: 4 Class: C-27 Expiration Date: 11 If Bidder is a corporation, provide the following: Name of Corporation: Mark Lee and Young Kay, Inc DBA: Boy Construction Co. President: Yong Kay Secretary: Helen Kay Treasurer: Erich Dea Manager: Rick Camacho

17. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the

END OF DOCUMENT

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Bay Construction Co.

Project: Maxwell Pork Retaing walls & State Replacement

Project #: 13113

Estimate: \$1200,000

Bid Opening Date: OCT. 22, 2013 Time: 2PM

JOHN ESPOSITO Project Mgr:

Architect

Base Bid Dollar Amount	1.00		complete dol	liar amounts for sub/pr	rime work; local business percentages; base bid
	Amount of Work	LBE %	SLB%	SLBR%	City of Oakland Certification No.
PRIME Company: BAY CONSTRUCTION Address: 4026 Myk JR. WAY City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94609 Phone: (510)658-722J	\$216,000		85%		# 2170
证明 的 理解的	加州沿海		相談問題		THE STREET STREET, STR
Company: NORTH AMERICAN FONCE Address: 515 23RD AVE City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94606 Phone: (510) \$36-0755	\$ 18,773		7%		# 5389
	47.				建设设置的基础的工作。
Company: INNER CITY DEMOLITION Address: 5401 SAN LEMARD ST. City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94601 Phone: (510) 382-0100	\$ 6,800	2%			#6240
	THE STATE OF THE S				
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	\$				
			Lat it could		
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	\$				
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	\$0.00	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET (TRUCKING) FOR BIDS ONLY

PRIME: BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Bid Opening Date:

10/22/13

Project: MAXWELL PARK SCHOOL RETAINING WALL

Time:

Project #: 13113

Project Mgr; Architect:

JOHN ESPOSITO

City of Oakland Certification No.

0.0%

Estimate: \$ 200,000

Trucking Base Bid Total Dollar Amount of Work LBE % SLB% SLBR% TRUCKING Address: City/State: Phone:

Company: Address: City/State: Phone: Company: Address: City/State: Phone: Company: Address:

0.0%

Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub and prime work; local business percentages; base bid

\$0.00

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

TOTAL PARTICIPATION

City/State: Phone:

0.0%

0.0%

DOCUMENT 00 41 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00140)

BID FORM

Board of Education / Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")

From:	John Pope, Inc
	(Proper Name of Bidder)
	dersigned declares that the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the tions to Bidders have been read and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and

PROJECT: Maxwell Park Meirose Leadership School

PROJECT NO.: 13113

To:

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Base Bid Amount:	\$ 275,000.00	
Contingency Allowance Amount:	\$ -0-	
Total Bid Amount:	\$ 275,000.00	

^{**}Any bid discounts for local business participation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the school district.

Additive/Deductive Alternates: Alternate #1 dollars Not Used. Alternate #2 dollars Not Used. Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction. 1. <u>Unit Price(s)</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit price(s), which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at it's discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders: NOT USED. 2. Allowance(s). The Bidder's Base Bid shall NOT include the following potential Allowance(s). The District will add some or all of the following Allowance(s) amount(s) to the successful bidder's Contract, at the District's discretion. Contractor shall be permitted to invoice for Work under an Allowance in the identical structure as a Change Order. (TBD) Allowance: Allowance to NOT USED. 3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the

- 3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 4. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement Project No. 13113 September 9, 2013

- 8. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
 - The Noncollusion Affidavit
- 9. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated 9/26/13	No, Dated
No. 2 , Dated 9/27/13	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
Or check here if <u>no</u> addenda	were issued.

- 10. Bidder ackno wledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a A or B license.
- 11. The undersig ned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 12. Bidder specificall y acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 13. Bidder specificall y acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, it shall perform the Work of the Project related to being the District's Qualified SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan)
 Practitioner ("QSP") and that the Bidder is certified to be the District's QSP, as required by the current California State Water Board's Construction General Permit.
- 14. The Bid der represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- 15. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 16. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Dated this	22nd	day of	October		20 13
Name of Bidder	John P	ope, Inc.			
Type of Organiz	ation Corpo	oration		AA AAM	
Signed by	Do	re			
Title of Signer	President				
Address of Bide					30
Faxpayer's Iden	tification No. of	Bidder 68	-0040506		
Telephone Num	ber (415)	497-5948			
E-mail jo	nnp@johnpo	pe.com	Web pa	ge	www.johnpope.com
Contractor's Lie	cense No(s):	No.: 467	7171 Class:	Α	Expiration Date: 3/31/15
		No.: 467	7171 Class: _	В	Expiration Date: 3/31/15
		No.:	Class:		Expiration Date:
If Bidder is a co	orporation, provi	de the followin	g:		
Name of Corpo	ration: Jol	nn Pope, In	C.		
Secretary:	Ann Pope				
_					
Treasurer:					

17. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for

END OF DOCUMENT

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET
PRIME: John Popo, Inc.
Project: Maxwell Park Elementary- REVISED Retaining Walls & Stair Replace
Project #: 13113
Estimate:

Bid Opening Date: 10/22/13 Time: 2:00 PM

Project Mgr. John Esposito

Estimate:				Architect: Kam Ya	n & Assoc.		
Base Bid Dollar Amount	\$275,000	Note. Please complete detai amounts for sualprime work, local business percentages, case bid					
	Amount of Work	LBE %	SLB%	SLBR%	City of Oakland Certification No.		
PRIME Company: JOHN POFE INC Address: 362 Poryest Ave. Oxylstate: Para-Fax CA Phone: 415-497-5948	s 47,915						
・ 生きを発する。 いっこう マール 大学 大学	4	. 1 2	\$12 Tuni				
Company: MOL CONCRETE, Address: 1601 Clement, 10 City/State: Unitable; (19 Phone: 510-316-9947)	s 172,050			69. 44	野		
· Partition of the winds		fer , west	1.00	V. J			
Company: JML ENGINELIANCE Address: 2201 Poplar, Suite 2351 City/State: Oakland 12A Phone: J10-768-1200	\$36,262			13.18	注737 1		
	表示。175.48	4.7		後のできるという。			
Phone: 510 - 436-0755	\$ 18,773			6.83	¥5389		
THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	は、一	100	4-				
Company: Address: ity/State: Phone:	ş			4			
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	\$0.00	0.0%	0,0%	20.02 %	20.0% %		

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be submitted within 24 hours of bid opening

DOCUMENT 00 41 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00140)

BID FORM

Board of Education / Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")

To:

(Proper Name of Bidder)	ing, Inc.
Instructions to Bidders have been read and	t Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the lagrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, is and Specifications.
PROJECT: Maxwell Park I PROJECT NO.: 13113	Melrose Leadership School
("Project" or "Contract") and will accept it taxes included:	n full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all
Base Bid Amount:	\$ 321,000-00
Contingency Allowance Amount:	S
Total Bid Amount:	s 321,000 00

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement Project No. 13113 September 9, 2013

^{**}Any bid discounts for local business participation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the school district.

SMALL LOCAL BUSINESS E

Presented to:

JML ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC

Services Provided:

Λ — General Engineering Contractor

7371

28-Feb-14

Certification Number

Expiration Date

01-24-12

Shelley Darensburg,

Date

Senior Contract Compliance Officer

CITY OF O AKLAND

Additive/Deductive Alternates: Alternate #1 dollars \$ Now. Not Used. Alternate #2 dollars \$ Uww. Not Used.

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

1. <u>Unit Price(s)</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit price(s), which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at it's discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders:

NOT USED.

2. Allowance(s). The Bidder's Base Bid shall NOT include the following potential Allowance(s). The District will add some or all of the following Allowance(s) amount(s) to the successful bidder's Contract, at the District's discretion. Contractor shall be permitted to invoice for Work under an Allowance in the identical structure as a Change Order.

0	Allowance:	Allowance to	 \$	(TBD)
NOT USED.				

- 3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 4. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 5. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 6. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to
 acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Maxwell Park Melrose Leadership School
Retaining Walls & Stair Replacement
Project No. 13113
September 9, 2013

- 8. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
 - The Noncollusion Affidavit
- 9. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated 9/36/13	No, Dated
No. 7, Dated 4/27/13	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
Or check here if no addenda	were issued.

- 10. Bidder ackno wledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a A license.
- 11. The undersig ned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 12. Bidder specificall y acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 13. Bidder specificall y acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, it shall perform the Work of the Project related to being the District's Qualified SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan)

 Practitioner ("QSP") and that the Bidder is certified to be the District's QSP, as required by the current California State Water Board's Construction General Permit.
- 14. The Bid der represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- 15. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 16. Bidder expressly ac knowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

17. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this	33	_day ofO	etober	<u> </u>	2013	
Name of Bidder_	Sposeto	Engineer	ing, Inc	•		
Type of Organiza	tion Calif	X/ X	reporation			
Signed by	Joh V.	Parelle	<u> </u>			
Title of Signer	President (/				
Address of Bidde	1 4558 C	ontractors	Place, 1	ivernore, (A 94551	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Taxpayer's Identi	fication No. of B	idder 94 2	332703		-	
Telephone Numb	er 935-44	3-42-00				
Fax Number 9	25-443-5	800				
E-mail john	s@sposet	engineerin	y. Web page			
Contractor's Lice				A Expiration	Date: 8/31/15	
		No.:	Class:	Expiration	Date:	
		No.:	Class:	Expiration	Date:	
If Bidder is a cor	poration, provid	e the following:				
Name of Corpora	ation: Spo	icto Engi	meaning,	Inc.		
President: Ja						
Secretary: D	enise Rau	Jazz4				
Treasurer:	anice Spa	selo				
Manager:	ohn Spo	seto				
10.1			1 1 1			

END OF DOCUMENT

AWARD OF BID CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

					Project Informatio	n				
Pro Nar	ject ne	1	Maxwell Pa	ark Retaining Wal	I Replacement	Site	139	9		
					Basic Directions					
	Sei	rvices	annot be p	rovided until the cor	ntract is fully approv	ed and	a Purchase	e Order has be	een issued.	
	chment				cluding certificates an rtification, unless vend				r \$15,000	
				C	ontractor Informat	ion				
Con	tractor Na	ame	Bay Const		Agency's C		Yong Kay	/		
Contractor Name Bay Construction Co. OUSD Vendor ID # V011739			Title							
Stre				in Luther King Jr. Way	City	Oal	Oakland State CA Zip S			
Tele	phone		510-658-7			Policy Expires			2014	
-		tor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes								
OUS	SD Projec	t #	13113 (PI	R1406)						
					Term					
					Term					
Da	Date Work Will Begin 12-11-2013				Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)			12-11-2014		
	-				Commonantian					
					Compensation					
To	tal Cont	ract An	nount	\$.	Total Contra	Total Contract Not To Exceed \$ 262,000.00				
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) \$			If Amendme	If Amendment, Changed Amount \$						
	her Expe					Requisition Number				
	If you a	re planni	ng to multi-fu		Budget Information funds, please contact the		nd Federal C	Office <u>before</u> com	pleting requisition.	
		g Source Org Key				Object Code	Amount			
	1414		Deferred	Maintenance	e 139909280			6200	\$262,000.00	
Con		4 h = m =	ided before t		Routing (in order of oved and a Purchase Order			this document o	ffirms that to your	
knov	vledge ser	vices we	re not provide	ed before a PO was issue	ed.	Jei 12 1220	ieu. Sigiling	uns document a	minis that to your	
	Division	Head		Phone 510-535-7038		7038 Fax	510-535-7082			
1.	Director	, Faciliti	es Planning	and Management						
	Signatu	re /		Tyle		D	ate Approved	1/- 10	7-13	
	General	Counse	el, Departmer	nt of Facilities Planning	and Management			/ / /		
2.	Signature Date Approved // · 20 - /3								- /3	
	Associa	te Supe	rintendent, F	acilities Planning and	Management					
3.	Signatu	ге		14/-			ate Approve	d		
	Deputy	Superin	tendent, Bus	iness Operations						
4.	Signature Date Approved									
			d of Education	on						
5.	Signatu	re					Date Approv	/ed		